EB-2007-0905

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by OPG for an Order or Orders approving or fixing just and reasonable rates and other charges for the distribution of electricity commencing May 1, 2008.
SCHOOL ENERGY COALITION

Technical Conference Questions

1. Ref: SEC IR #4 [L-14-4]

Ref: J1/3/1: Pension/Other Post Employment Benefit (“OPEB”) Cost Variance Account:

Follow-up:

a. Please provide any regulatory precedent for this account that OPG is aware of.
Base OM&A –Nuclear

2. Ref: SEC IR #11 [L-14-11]

Ref: F2/2/1, Table 1: 

Original question (b): Base 2008 and 2009 OM&A for Pickering A increases considerably in the updated evidence, from $188.8 million to $197.7 million for 2008, and from $186.3 million to $201.3 million for 2009. Please explain. 

Follow-up: 

Please provide further detail on each of the explanations given. [we plan to ask various questions about each of the items listed in the response to L-14-11(b)]

4. Ref: SEC IR #13 [L-14-13]

Ref: F2/2/1, pg. 5: please specify the increases in Base OM&A driven by changes driven by the CNSC.

Follow-up: 

Clarification regarding the “Other areas” listed on pg. 2 of the response, for example:
· What is the second full scope Darlington simulator and how does it help you meet operator staffing needs? How does it help you meet operator staffing needs?
· How do you arrive at $2.9 million by 2009 for the simulator?
· Is this driven by CNSC changes or demographic issues?
5. Ref: SEC IR#14 [L-14-14]

F2/2/1, Table 2: “Other purchased services” increases from an average of $126 million in 2005 and 2006 to $162.3 million in 2007.  The forecast for 2008 and 2009 ($160.5 million and $154.3 million respectively) remains close to the 2007 level. What was the reason for the large increase in “Other purchased services” costs in 2007.  Why are those costs expected to remain close to the 2007 level in 2008 and 2009?

The Response refers to L-4-75 (CCC #75), which asked for a detailed 2008 and 2009 budget for other purchased services. This is the response:

Other purchased services increases have been relatively constant in 2005, 2006 and 2007. The reason for the $98M increase from 2007 actual to 2008 plan is mainly due to:

• Higher spending on contractor costs ($55M) to support the assessment work associated with refurbishment and new nuclear build programs.

• Work by specialized service contractors ($35M) which is spread over >50 contracts associated with activities such as equipment repairs, improvements in the waste management program, process efficiency reviews and improvements, engineering initiatives to address obsolescence and safety issues.

Other purchased services budget declines by ($17 million) from 2008 to 2009 mainly due to a reduction in contractor costs for associated with the assessment work on the refurbishment and new nuclear build programs.
Follow-up questions:

· Does the reference to $55 million in assessment work refer to Pickering B? 
· What else does it refer to? 

· What is the $55 million made up of? How was that figure determined?
6. Ref: SEC IR #18 [L-14-18]

Ref: F2/2/1, Table 4: please:

a. Expand Table 4 to show the total compensation for each year from 2005 to 20009 as well as the total year over year percentage increase in total compensation.

Follow-up: 

· The Table in Attachment 1 of L-15-18 shows a large % increase in OM&A base labour in 2006 over 2005. Also, Table 1 in L-16-16 (VECC IR #16)shows average compensation per FTE is $108.9k 2006 and $119.6k in 2006.  Please explain the large increase in total and average labour costs in a single year.

b. Provide average total compensation per FTE (divided by base pay, overtime, benefits and incentive pay) for 2005-2009.

The response refers to L-1-52 for 2006 and 2007.  2005 is attached to L-15-18. 

Follow-up:

· How does the chart on pg. 3 compare to the chart at L-1-52 (that one is broken down by PWU, Society and Management Group whereas the one at L-14-18, pg. 3 only has totals)

· Can you provide 2006, 2007 data for the chart at L-14-18, pg. 3?

Outage OM&A- Nuclear

10. Ref: SEC IR#38 [L-14-38]
Ref: Ex F3/1/1/Table 1, Ex F3/1/1/pg5 of 31: CIO Costs

Original question: 

a. Please separately provide the amount related to the change of capitalization treatment and spending on project management system project costs.

Response: $14.3 million increase between 2006 and 2008 due to:

· $8 million for OEB payment amounts hearing;

· $4 million for related community engagement initiatives

· $1.8 for labour costs due to general escalation.

Follow-up:

· has the $8 million been included in 2009 as well?

· What are community engagement activities? Why are they increasing?

CORPORATE:

Finance

11. Ref: SEC IR#45 [L-14-45]

Ref: Exhibit A2-2-1, pg. 2: Business Planning Overview

Follow-up: 

L-14-45, Attachment 1: 2006 Business Plan 

Pg. 2: there is a reference to the appropriate “return on equity”

· What did OPG consider to be the “appropriate return on equity” at the time?

· Why is the first bullet point under “commitment to cost management” blacked out? It seems to refer to the need to contain costs in the regulated business (as the second bullet point refers to the non-regulated business) ?

L-14-45, Attachment 2: 2007-2011 Business Planning Information and Instructions

· What is the date of this document?

· Pg. 3: reference to benchmarking its nuclear performance against other CANDU reactors? Has that been done? Are the results in evidence? 
13. Ref: SEC IR#56 [L-14-56]

Ref: Exhibit F3-1-1, pg. 18: Cost Allocation Methodology Review

a. The evidence states that one of R.J. Rudden’s findings identified in its report was that “supporting analyses” were prepared by many central support and administrative costs groups and departments, including detailed analyses of activities, identification of specific resources, interviews to determine time estimates and reviews of invoices to determine historical usage. 

i. Please provide a copy of these supporting analyses. 

ii. The evidence says that “many” (as opposed to all) central support and administrative costs groups and departments prepared these supporting analyses. Please identify which groups did not provide such supporting analyses and explain why they did not.

Follow-up: 

Please explain the document at Attachment 1. For example: 

1. what does the percentage allocation column represent? 

2. What does 100% allocation mean?

3. Why is there no info in the FTE’s column?

4. What do the other columns represent?

5. Are the business groups shown in the first column all central support and administrative costs?

Attachment 3: the response says Attachment 3 is a copy of the interview? This is just a spreadsheet showing the people interviewed for each business unit?  Do you have the actual questions asked?
14. Ref: SEC IR#64 [L-14-64]

Ref: Exhibit F3-3-1, table 2: Asset Service Fees – Nuclear

a. Please provide an explanation as to why the nuclear asset fees increase from $14.7M in 2005 to $30.8M in 2006.

Answer: refers to L-1-61 (Board Staff 61) [L-14-65 is also relevant for this question]

That answer is reproduced below: 

OPG refined its methodology for computing asset service fees during 2006 to include certain Real Estate operating costs, such as the cost of utilities and facility maintenance, as a component of the fee. These costs were previously allocated to generation facilities through the cost allocation process.

• OPG expanded the scope of the asset service fee concept in 2006 to all centrally held assets to achieve consistent treatment. Specifically, OPG included the Kipling Building Complex and Energy Markets assets in the scope of the asset service fee. Hence, costs related to these centrally held assets, such as depreciation, that were previously allocated to generation segments were essentially replaced by the service fee starting in 2006.
Follow-up questions:

· What proportion of the increase is due to the change in methodology to include real estate operating costs and what proportion is due to the decision to expand the scope of the asset service fee concept?

· Where can we see the corresponding reduction in allocated costs in respect of real estate operating costs? 

· Please explain the difference, from ratepayer point of view, of costs being allocated versus being included in the asset service fee.
15. Ref: SEC IR#68 [L-14-68]

Ref: Exhibit F3-4-1, pg. 9: Power Workers Union

Follow-up:

In OPG’s response to part (b), it states that “skill broadening became part of the standard operating practice of the company because it was demonstrated to be a cost-saving initiative to OPG.” Please explain how it was demonstrated to be a cost-saving initiative and specify what the cost-savings were.

16. Ref: SEC IR #69 [L-14-69]

Ref: Exhibit F3-4-1, pg. 12: Management Group

a. Please provide a copy of the most recent report of the Compensation and Human Resources Committee’s management group compensation review.

Follow-up:

Attachment 1: report to Compensation and Human Resources Committee

· Who prepared this report?

· What was the reason for the report?

· Pg. 2: recommendation to increase base pay for managers. Was this done?
· Had OPG been experiencing any difficulties attracting or retaining management personnel?
17. Ref: SEC IR #76 [L-14-76]
Ref: Exhibit C1-2-2, pg. 2: Existing Long-Term Debt Issues

The evidence states that OPG reached an agreement with the OEFC to provide financing of up to $1B for the Niagara Tunnel project. Please provide a copy of this agreement, together with the interest rate analysis by OPG to support the rate provisions. 

Follow-up:

The interest rate under the Credit Facility is defined as the Base Rate plus the Applicable Spread. The Base Rate is the Benchmark Government of Canada bonds, and the Applicable Spread is defined as the “additional spread in basis points …that will apply to an Advance, as determined by the OEFC based on a survey of market rates.” 

· What conditions or parameters, other than those stated, are placed on OEFC in determining the Applicable Spread?

· Please provide the Base Rate and Applicable Spread on all Advances under the Credit Facility since 2005.

18. Ref: SEC IR #81 [L-14-81]

Ref: Exhibit G1-1-1, table 1: Other Revenues – Regulated Hydroelectric

b. The chart indicates that the “actual” revenues have been much higher than the “budget” revenues in 2005, 2006, and 2007. Please explain why this is the case.


Follow-up: 

Response says that evidence indicates- at G1-1-1, pg. 7 – that segregated mode of operations and water transactions are not forecasted. The reason stated in the evidence is as follows:

For purposes of the regulated payment amount calculation, SMO revenues are not used as an offset to the hydroelectric revenue requirement. The volume and revenue associated with SMO transactions are difficult to forecast as they are a response to hourly market-based signals (specifically demand and excess generation) and prices.

The evidence then states that OPG will share the net revenues it earned from SMO transactions for the interim period.

· Why are segregated mode of operations and water transactions difficult to forecast?

· What exactly is OPG’s proposal re sharing the net revenues from SMO transactions for the interim period? 

· How does OPG intend to deal with 2008 and 2009?

· Is it OPG’s position that these revenues not be included (or deducted) from the revenue requirement simply because they’re difficult to forecast?

b. The actual revenue in 2006 ($57.9M) is significantly higher than revenues in other years. Please explain why this is the case. 

Follow-up: 

· Explain what the “automatic generation control contract” with IESO was?

· Was it for one-term (2005-2007) only? 

· Why wasn’t it renewed?

· Second reason given: different accounting period for 2005: how would this explain the lower revenues for 2007 and 2008?

19. Ref: SEC IR #83 [L-14-83]

Ref: Exhibit I1-1-1, pg. 15 – Chart 1

a. Please provide a copy of the full analysis through which the values presented in “Chart 1, Estimated Benefits of Sir Adam Beck Complex Operations to Consumers” were obtained. 

Response: see Board Staff #91 [L-1-91]

Follow-up: 

· What are the costs to ratepayers from this proposal?

· In Board Staff 91 [L-1-91], OPG says its economic simulations showing the benefit to consumers starts with the baseline of none of the PGS units running? Why is that?

· I1/1/1, pg. 11: formula for OPG’s proposed hydroelectric payment amount: what is the difference between MWavg  (defined as hourly volume or the actual average hourly net energy production over the month) and MW(t) (defined as net energy production supplied into the IESO market for each hour of the month)
Production Forecast

20. Ref: SEC # 84 [L-14-84]

Ref: Exhibit E1-1-1, pg. 3: Hydroelectric Production Forecast

The evidence states that potential water transactions with New York Production Authority are computed in the forecasting application, however water transactions with respect to the use of OPG’s share of water by New York Power Authority are not included. Please explain why the New York Power Authority’s share of water is not included in the production forecast.

Follow-up:
The pre-filed evidence states as follows:

Potential water transactions with New York Power Authority are also computed in the forecasting application, with adjustments applied based on assessment of historical performance with respect to transactions (see Ex. G1-T1-S1 for a discussion of water transactions). However, water transactions with respect to the use of OPG’s share of water by New York Power Authority are not included in the production forecast for the regulated hydroelectric facilities.
· Please explain the difference between water transactions with NYPA, which are computed in the forecasting application, and water transactions with respect to the use of OPG’s share of water by NYPA, which are not included in the production forecast? 

22. Ref: SEC IR#91 [L-14-91]

Follow-up:


The reply states that the current lease with St. Lawrence Seaway Management Corporation expires in June 2008 and “expectations are that rental payments will be determined by alternative means for the next term.” 

· Does OPG have any more information on what alternative means will be used to determine the lease payments for the next term?

· Why was it necessary to change the means by which lease payments were determined?  Did OPG ask for this change or did St. Lawrence Seaway Management Corporation?

